200



#### **Abstract**

New schemes under Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives for the year 2015-16 (Part-II Schemes) – Sports infrastructure – Establishment of Tamil Nadu State Weightlifting Centre of Excellence at Sathuvachari, Vellore – Sanctioned – Orders – Issued.

# YOUTH WELFARE AND SPORTS DEVELOPMENT (S2) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Ms) No.67

Dated: 18.12.2015 மார்கழி 2, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு 2046

Read:

- Letter Rc.No.15901/AOI/2014, dated 18.01.2015 from Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu.
- 2. Budget Publication No.66 (2015-16) issued by Finance (BG) Department, Chennai-9.

# ORDER:

In the letter first read above, the Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has stated that Vellore District is familiar for Weightlifting game for the past three decades and great enthusiasm is being shown by the youth for weightlifting and there is a great scope for development of this game. More than 1000 National Medalists (both men & women) in Sub Junior, Junior, Senior, Youth and University level Weightlifters originated from this place and also medal winners in the Commonwealth Games, Asian Games, SAF Games, etc., are in and around Vellore. It has also been the birth place of many International laurels of our Country. Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has established Special Development Centre in Weightlifting at Sathuvachari, Vellore during 1992 and 30 Men and 12 Women Weightlifters are inducted into the Scheme every year. Recently S.Sathish Kumar who trained in Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu Weightlifting Centre, Vellore has secured Gold Medal in 20th Commonwealth Games 2014 held at Glasgow and National games 2015 held at Kerala. It is proposed to establish Tamilnadu State Weightlifting Centre of Excellence (25 Boys and 25 Girls) at Vellore for the year 2015-2016 for the benefit of the school and college going students to impart specialized training so as to achieve the desired results on par with Centre of

- 2. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu has therefore requested the Government to sanction a sum of Rs.311.70 lakhs for establishing the Tamil Nadu State Weightlifting Centre of Excellence at Sathuvachari, Vellore.
- 3. Subsequently, this scheme was announced by the Hon'ble Chief Minister under Rule 110 in Tamil Nadu Legislative Assembly during Budget Session 2015-16.
- 4. The Government after careful consideration sanction a sum of Rs.245.00 lakhs (Rupees two hundred and forty five lakhs only) as non-recurring grant to Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu for establishment of Tamil Nadu State Weightlifting Centre of Excellence at Sathuvachari, Vellore District under State Innovation Fund of Tamil Nadu Innovation Initiatives (Part-II Schemes) Schemes for the year 2015-16 subject to the condition that the facilities should be available for all without any restrictions.
- 5. The expenditure sanctioned in para 4 above should be debited under the following head of account.

2204 - 00 Sports and Youth Services - 104 - Sports and Games - Schemes in the Twelfth Five Year Plan -II. State Plan - KV Establishing Tamil Nadu State Weight Lifting Centre of Excellence at Sathuvachari, Vellore - Scheme under State Innovation Fund - 09 Grants-in-Aid - 02 - Grants for Creation of Capital Assets. (DPC: 2204 00 104 KV 0928)

6. The above expenditure shall be met from the State Innovation Fund by deducting under the following head of account.

2204 – 00 Sports and Youth Services – 902 Deduct – Amount from State Innovation Fund – JB Deduct – Amount met from State Innovation Fund – 30 Inter Accounts Transfers. (DPC: 2204 00 902 JB 3004)

And contra debiting J Reserve Fund (b) Reserve Funds not bearing interest – 8229 00 Development and Welfare Funds – 200 Other Development and Welfare Funds – BE State Innovation Fund. (DPC: 8229 00 200 BE 0006) (outgo)

7. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall prepare the bill and present it to the Pay and Accounts Officer, Secretariat, Chennai-9 through the Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department. The amount sanctioned above shall not be paid in cash but shall be credited into following head of account by means of cheque.

"K. Deposits and Advances – (B) Deposits not bearing Interest – 8443 – 00 Civil Deposits – 800 Other Deposits – CH Deposits of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu" (DPC 8443 00 800 CH 000D) " by means of a cheque / demand draft drawn in favour of Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu P.D. A/C No.6184513932.

- 8. The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu shall send the detailed expenditure report, utilization certificate etc., to Government at the appropriate time.
- 9. This order issues with the concurrence of Finance Department vide its U.O.No.60366/Edn.I/15, dated 08.12.2015.

## (BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

### Dr.RAJENDRA KUMAR, SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

To

The Member Secretary, Sports Development Authority of Tamil Nadu, Chennai-84. The Accountant General, Tamil Nadu, Chennai-18. The Resident Audit Officer, Accountant General (CAS), Chennai-9. The Pay and Accounts Officer, Chennai-9.

#### Copy to:

The Fin (Edn-I/BG-I/BG-II) Department, Chennai-9. The Private Secretary to Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. The Deputy Secretary/Under Secretary to Government, Youth Welfare and Sports Development Department, Chennai-9. Sf/Scs

//Forwarded by order//

UNDER SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

XXIII (To)